Atty. Docket No. 4874-7000

Atty. Docket No. 4874-7000

PATENTS ON.

07-10-2006 103270834

从BER↑

1.500

To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1.	Name of conveying party Alexander Nikolaevich Sergei Vladimirovich Z Vladimir Mikhailovich Additional name(s) of coparty(ies) attached?	MARKOV HURAVLEV POLOSIN	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Valery Khazhmuratovich ZHILOV Address: Victory Square 1, Building B, Flat No. 49 Moscow 121170 RUSSIA Additional name(s) & addresses	
3.	Nature of conveyance: Assignment Other	4. 2002	4.	attached? ☐Yes ⊠No Patent Application number(s) U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 10/567,114	
	Execution Date(s): July				
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6.	Total number of applications involved: 1	
	Name:	suid be maried.	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00	
	Michael S. Marcus, Esq.			A check in the amount of is enclosed.	
	Address:			Charge to Deposit Account No. 13-4500,	
	c/o Morgan & Finnegan,			Order No. 4874-7000.	
	Three World Financial Center New York, NY 10281-2101			☑ Charge any deficiencies to Deposit Account <u>13-4500</u> , Order No. 4874-7000. (A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
8. Statement and signature.					
0.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of				
Nan	ne of Person Signing	Signature /	11/	Date:	
Michael S. Marcus		X//	Ndech June 30, 2006		
-		al no. of pages including cover she	et, atta		
DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION					
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Moil Step Assignment Recorded to Services					
	Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450				
and gar Office,	thering the data needed, and com	apleting and reviewing the sample cover she	eet. Sen	tes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the socument d comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Hademark ffice of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0661-0011).	

74035 v1

ДОГОВОР на уступку прав на получение патента

г. Москва «04» июля 2003 г.

Марков Александр Николаевич, Журавлев Сергей Владимирович, Полосин Владимир Михайлович, с одной стороны, совместно именуемые в дальнейшем «Уступающая сторона», и Жилов Валерий Хажмуратович, с другой стороны, именуемый в дальнейшем «Принимающая сторона», вместе именуемые «Стороны» и являющиеся соавторами технического решения на предполагаемое изобретение «Циклические биоизостеры производных пуриновой системы и фармацевтическая композиция на их основе», и обладающие каждый правом на подачу заявок в соответствии с Патентным законом РФ, а также в соответствии с действующими региональными и международными патентными соглашениями зарубежных стран для целей получения исключительных прав на указанное техническое решение в РФ и за рубежом на основании патентных охранных документов, заключили настоящий Договор о нижеследующем:

1. Объект Договора

- 1.1. Уступающая сторона уступает, а Принимающая сторона принимает на условиях выплаты Принимающей стороной Уступающей стороне вознаграждения в соответствии с п. 3.1. настоящего Договора:
- 1.1.2. Права на получение охранных документов на предполагаемое изобретение -техническое решение «Циклические биоизостеры производных пуриновой системы и фармацевтическая композиция на их основе», изложенное в его описании, являющемся Приложением №1 и неотъемлемой частью настоящего Договора, во всех странах, в которых Стороны сочтут целесообразным получение таких охранных документов.
- 1.1.3. Исключительные права на указанное техническое решение в РФ и за рубежом на основе охранных документов, которые будут получены в этих странах, в том числе, на использование указанного технического решения для целей введения его в хозяйственный оборот на указанных территориях любым способом в течение срока действия указанных охранных документов.
- 1.2. Уступающая сторона отказывается от получения вознаграждения за использование указанного в п.1.1. изобретения на территории стран, в которых будут получены охранные документы.
- 1.3. Принимающая сторона признает авторские права Уступающей стороны.
- 1.4. Уступающая сторона заверяет, что на момент подписания настоящего Договора ей ничего не известно о правах третьих лиц, которые могли бы быть нарушены подписанием настоящего Договора.
- 1.5. Уступающая сторона заверяет, что ей неизвестны патенты, заявки или другие источники информации или другие публикации, касающиеся технического решения по п.1.1., подача, опубликование, получение охраны или осуществление которых были предприняты с ведома и согласия Уступающей стороны.
- 1.6. Права, указанные в п. 1.1. считаются уступленными с даты получения Уступающей стороной вознаграждения, размер и порядок выплаты которого установлен в п. 3.1. настоящего Договора.

2. Права и обязанности сторон

- 2.1. Уступающая сторона обязуется:
- 2.1.1. В 2 (Двух)-дневный срок со дня подписания настоящего Договора передать Принимающей стороне материалы проведенных исследований и описание сущности вышеуказанного Изобретения;
- 2.1.2. Не оспаривать охранные документы на указанное техническое решение, выданные в РФ или на территории других стран.

- 2.2. Принимающая сторона обязуется:
- 2.2.1. Выполнить все необходимые действия по получению охранных документов на указанное техническое решение в РФ и за рубежом, включая уплату пошлин, а также выполнять все необходимые действия, включая уплату пошлин, для поддержания полученных охранных документов в силе на весь период их действия;
- 2.2.2. Выплатить Уступающей стороне вознаграждение в соответствии с условиями настоящего Договора.
- 2.2.3 Указывать Стороны в качестве авторов указанного технического решения в публикуемых источниках информации.
- 2.3. Уступающая сторона по просьбе Принимающей стороны на основе дополнительного соглашения сторон может оказывать необходимую техническую помощь в освоении применения указанного технического решения.
- 2.4. Если после заключения настоящего Договора какие-либо третьи лица подадут заявку на патент или им будут выданы патенты, которые могут лишить Принимающую сторону полностью или частично возможности использовать указанное техническое решение, то Стороны немедленно предпримут совместные действия по защите авторских прав Сторон и исключительных прав Принимающей стороны, при необходимости, по опротестованию действительности заявок или патентов третьих лиц.
- 2.5. Уступающая сторона обязуется в первую очередь предлагать Принимающей стороне все усовершенствования и улучшения по применению указанного технического решения. Условия их передачи будут согласованы Сторонами дополнительно.

3. Платежи

- 3.1. За предоставление прав, предусмотренных в п.1.1. и 1.2. настоящего Договора, Принимающая сторона обязуется выплатить Уступающей стороне независимо от выплат за использование принадлежащих Уступающей стороне других объектов промышленной и интеллектуальной собственности, вознаграждение в размере, установленном дополнительным соглашением, являющимся конфиденциальным и составляющим неотъемлемую часть настоящего Договора.
- 3.2. Принимающая сторона выплачивает сумму вознаграждения при подписании настоящего Договора путем передачи наличных денежных средств Уступающей стороне.

4.Срок действия Договора

4.1. Настоящий Договор вступает в силу с даты его подписания Сторонами и действует до полного выполнения Сторонами своих обязательств по нему.

5. Прочие условия

- 5.1. Права и обязанности каждой из Сторон по настоящему Договору не могут быть переуступлены другому физическому или юридическому лицу без письменного на то разрешения другой Стороны.
- 5.2. Все изменения и дополнения к настоящему Договору должны быть совершены в письменной форме и подписаны уполномоченными на это лицами.
- 5.3. Одностороннее изменение условий настоящего Договора не депускается.
- 5.4. Настоящий Договор подлежит исполнению независимо от других договоров и соглашений Сторон с третьими лицами.

5.5. В случае возникновения споров между Сторонами по вопросам исполнения условий настоящего Договора или в связи с ним Стороны примут все меры к их разрешению путем переговоров.

Если стороны не придут к согласию путем переговоров, то споры научного и технического характера разрешаются путем привлечения по согласованию Сторон третьей стороны, компетентной в указанных вопросах, воспринимаемой конфликтующими сторонами в качестве арбитра, а другие споры разрешаются арбитражным судом в установленном порядке в соответствии с законодательством РФ.

- 5.6. В случае возникновения форс-мажорных обстоятельств действие настоящего Договора приостанавливается до прекращения действия указанных обстоятельств, при этом все сделанные ранее затраты Сторон не подлежат компенсации и все ранее сделанные выплаты не подлежат возврату.
- 5.7. После прекращения действия настоящего Договора в связи с прекращением срока действия охранных документов в РФ и за рубежом положения Договора будут применяться до тех пор, нока не будут окончательно урегулированы платежи, обязательства по которым возникли в период его действия.

6. Юридические адреса и реквизиты сторон

Принимающая сторона:

Жилов Валерий Хажмуратович

Адрес местожительства: Россия, 121170, Москва, Площадь Победы, д. 1, корп. Б, кв. 49,

Паспорт: № 45 06 139387, выдан ОВД района Дорогомилово г. Москвы 19.12.2003.

Уступающая сторона:

Марков Александр Николаевич

Паспорт: № 45 99 988448, выдан ОВД района «Черемушки» г. Москвы 29.02.2000. Адрес местожительства: Россия, Москва, ул. Новочеремушкинская, д.71/32, кв.4.

Журавлев Сергей Владимирович

Паспорт серия: 45 03№ 276694 выдан 16.08.2002 года

Паспортным столом № 2 ОВД Таганского района г. Москвы

Место жительства: 109240, РФ, г. Москва, Котельническая набережная д.1/15 корп. Б. кв.18

Уступающая сторона

Полосин Владимир Михайлович

Паспорт серия: 45 99 756344, выдан 13.10.1999 года ОВД «Теплый Стан»

Место жительства: 117513, РФ, Москва, ул. Академика Бакулева, д.8, кв. 27.

Принимающая сторона

/Жилов В.Х./

/Марков А.Н. /

8. Годин /Полосин В.М./

Agreement on the assigning of patent rights

Moscow "04" July 2003

Makarov Aleksandr Nikolaevich, Juravlev Sergei Vladimirovich, Polosin Vladimir Mihailovich on the one part hereinafter jointly referred to as "the Party -Assignor", and Jilov Valeriy Hajmuratovich on the other part hereinafter referred to as "the Party - Assignee" and the both parties together hereinafter referred to as "the Parties" and are considered to be coauthors of the engineering solution of the alleged invention "Cyclic Bioisosters of Purine System Derivatives and a Pharmaceutical Composition Based Thereon" and both the Parties possess the right for filing of application in compliance with the Law on Patents of Russian Federation and also in compliance with acting regional and international patent agreements of foreign countries for the purpose of acquisition of exclusive rights for the said engineering solution on the territory of Russian Federation and abroad on the basis of documents of title, the Parties have concluded the present Agreement on the following:

1. Subject of the Agreement

- 1.1 The Party Assignor has assigned and the Party Assignee has acquired on the basis of payout from the Party Assignee in favor of the Party Assignor certain remuneration stipulated in item 3.1 of the present Agreement:
- 1.1.2 The rights for the acquisition of the documents of title for the engineering solution of the alleged invention "Cyclic Bioisosters of Purine System Derivatives and a Pharmaceutical Composition Based Thereon" stated in the description of the system in Addendum No. I which is an integral part of the present Agreement, in all the countries in which the Parties consider it wise to take out such documents of title.
- 1.1.3 The exclusive rights for the said engineering solution on the territory of Russian Federation and abroad on the basis of documents of title which shall be taken out in these countries, including the rights for the use of the above mentioned engineering solution aiming to introduce it into economic turnover on the said territories by any means within the validity period of the said documents of title.
- receive remuneration for the of the - Assignor waives to use 1.2. The Party territory of the countries the invention stated in item 1.1 herein on the documents of title shall be taken out.
- 1.3. The Party Assignee recognizes the author's rights of the Party Assignor.
- 1.4. The Party Assignor assures that on the moment of signing the present Agreement it has no knowledge of any third parties rights, which may be violated by signing the present Agreement.
- 1.5. The Party Assignor assures that it has no knowledge of the patents, claims or other sources of information or other publications with regard to the engineering solution under item 1.1 herein, the filing of which, or publication or taking out of the documents of title, or any other actions, executing process of which, have been undertaken with the knowledge and approval of the Party Assignor.
- herein considered in 1.1 are to be The rights stipulated item 1.6. assigned/transferred to the Assignee from the date of the receipt of remuneration manner of payment Assignor; the and the amount remuneration is stipulated in item 3.1 of the present Agreement.

2. The Rights and the Obligations of the Parties

2.1 The Party - Assignor undertakes to:

- 2.1.1 Submit to the Party Assignee the research investigation materials and the description of the content of the abovementioned invention within the 2 (two) days from the date of the signing of the present Agreement.
- 2.1.2 Not to litigate documents of title on the specified technical decision given in the Russian Federation or in the territory of other countries.
- 2.2. The Party Assignee undertakes to:
- 2.2.1. Accomplish all necessary actions aiming to receive the documents Russian Federation and abroad including said engineering solution in for the paying of duties; and to undertake all necessary measures including payment for supporting in force the received documents of title during the whole period of its validity.
- 2.2.2. To pay remuneration to the Party Assignor in accordance with the terms of the present Agreement.
- 2.2.3. To name the Parties as the authors of the said engineering solution in the published sources of information.
- 2.3. The Party Assignor upon the request of the Party Assignee and on the basis additional Agreement concluded between the Parties render may assistance in conversion of the application the said engineering technical solution.
- 2.4. In case any third parties file an application for the patent or the patents are licensed to the third parties after the conclusion/signing of the present Agreement, which may deprive the Party — Assignee of complete or partial possibility to use the said engineering solution, **Parties** shall undertake ioint actions for the the rights the protection of the author's of **Parties** and the exclusive rights of the Party - Assignee, and in case of necessity shall lodge a protest with regard to the originality of the patents or the patents of the third parties.
- 2.5. The Party Assignor is obliged to offer to the Party Assignee in the first place all the updated and improved variants with regard to the usage of the said engineering solution. The terms of handing over such innovations to the Party Assignee shall be agreed upon additionally by the Parties.

3. Terms of Payments

- 3.1. For granting the rights stipulated in items 1.1 and 1.2 of the present Agreement the Party Assignee is obliged to pay in favor of the Party Assignor apart from the other payments made to the Party Assignee with regard to the other industrial projects or intellectual property, the remuneration in the amount stated in the additional Agreement which is confidential and makes the integral part of the present Agreement.
- 3.2. The Party Assignee has to pay the sum of remuneration upon the signing of the present Agreement by handing over the cash funds to the Party Assignor.

4. Validity of the Agreement

4.1 The present Agreement becomes effective from the date of its signing by the Parties and is considered valid till the complete fulfillment by the Parties of their obligations under the Agreement.

5. Miscellaneous

- 5.1. The rights and obligations of each Party under the present Agreement should not be assigned towards the other physical person or corporate entity without the written permission given by the other Party under the Agreement.
- 5.2. All the amendments and annexations to the present Agreement shall be made in written form and signed by the empowered representatives of the Parties hereto.
- 5.3. One-side amendments of the terms of the present Agreement are not allowed.
- 5.4. The Present Agreement is subject to be executed regardless of the other

Agreements and Contracts signed by the Parties with the third parties.

5.5 In case any disputes arise between the Parties on the matter of the execution of the present Agreement or in connection with terms of the Agreement, **Parties** shall undertake all necessary measures to settle such disputes bv negotiations.

In case the Parties fail to reach the agreement in settlement of such disputes by negotiations, the controversy with regards to the disputes of technical and scientific character is to be determined by engaging the Third Party authorized for the settlement of such disputes as agreed upon between the Parties and accepted by the Parties as an Arbiter; and the other disputes should be resolved in the Arbitration Court in accordance with an established order in compliance with the Law of Russian Federation.

- 5.6. In case force-majeure circumstances arise, the execution of the Agreement is to be withheld till the termination of such act of God, in this regard all the expenses previously involved by the Parties should not be claimed and all the payments previously made should not be refunded.
- After the execution of the present Agreement is terminated due the to expiration of validity of the documents of title in Russian Federation and abroad provisions of the Agreement shall be applied till the payment (payment liabilities) under the Agreement which occurred during the execution of such should be finally settled.

6. Legal Addresses and Payment Information of the Parties.

The Party - Assignee:

Jilov Valeriy Hajmuratovich

Legal and post address: 121170, Moscow, Victory Square 1, building B, flat number 49. Russian Federation:

Passport: No.45 06 139387, issued by Internal Affairs Department of Dorogomilovo region of Moscow on the 19" of December 2003.

The Party — Assignor:

Makarov Aleksandr Nikolaevich

Legal and post address: Moscow, Novocheremushkinskaia street 71/32, flat

number 4, Russian Federation:

Passport: No.45 99 988448, issued by Internal Affairs Department of Cheremushki

region of Moscow on the 29^{U1} of February 2000.

Juravlev Sergei Vladimirovich

Legal and post address: 109240 Moscow, Kotelnicheskaia embankment 1/15, flat number 18, Russian Federation;

Passport: No.45 03 276694, issued by Internal Affairs Department, passport division No.2 of Taganskiy region of Moscow on the 16" of August 2002.

Polosin Vladimir Mihailovich

Legal and post address: 117513 Moscow, Academic Bakulev street 8, flat number 27, Russian Federation:

Passport: No. 45 99 756344, issued by Internal Affairs Department of "Tepliy Stan" region of Moscow on the 13" of October 1999.

For and on behalf of

The Party

Assignee

H./

The Party -Assignee

sagniture

The Party — Assignor

sagniture /Makarov A.N./ sagniture / Juravlev S.V./ sagniture /Polosin V.M./

RECORDED: 07/05/2006